
2978 NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE 

Tariff Industry Assistance (Decision) Notice No. 1987/23-continued 

WN 

WN 

AX 
WN 
HO 
WN 

HO 
CH 
HO 
HO 

CH 
HO 

CH 

CH 

CH 
AX 
AX 
AX 

HO 

HO 

WN 
HO 

AX 

AX 
HO 

HO 

AX 
CH 
AX 
HO 

Tariff 
Item 

Chapter 85 

85.11.019 

85.12.029 
85.12.029 
85.15.105 
85.15.259 

85.15.259 
85.17.000 
85.19.089 
85.23.007 

85.23.031 
85.23.039 

Chapter 89 

90.28.009 

90.28.009 
92.11.029 
94.01.029 
94.03.009 

97.01.000 
Whole Item 

97.02.000 
Whole Item 
97.03.009 
97.03.009 
Whole Item 
97.03.009 

97.04.009 
97.05.000 
Whole Item 

97.08.001 
Whole Item 

Tariff 
Item 

32.12.009 
39.01.211 
40.06.012 

Description of Goods 

(3) Presslngs 
(4) Phenolic, rubber lined 
Component parts for the manufacture of NIMT railway line 
fibre optic communications network. A list of approved 
parts is held by the Collector of Customs, Wellington 
Eutectic and castolin 
Teromatec 1 
Wire feed uni ts 
Contact lens thermal disinfection unit 
Hazardous atmospheres explosion/flameproof heaters 
Car compact disc player/tuner combination 
Catalogued parts as may be approved for VHF and UHF 
walkie talkie radios regardless of tariff classification. 
The approved list is held by the Collector of Customs, 
Wellington (excludes parts of general use) 
MTC 900E colour videogame moni tors 
Piezo electric buzzers and piezo electric sound alarms 
Electrical apparatus, etc: - Other kinds 
Enamelled magnetic wire, round (In sizes 1.6mm and above) 
and shaped (in all sizes) 
SJTO cord sets 
Insulated (including enamelled or anodlsed) electric wire, 
cable, bars, strip and the like (including co·axial cable), 
whether or not fitted with connectors: - Other 
Spare and service parts for the vessels "Spirit 
of Freedom" and •• Spiri t of Competition". This 
applies regardless of tariff classificaton with the 
following exceptions, 
(1) Parts of general use 
(2) Any part which is subject to a specific determination 
of the Minister 
(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings 
(4) Electric motors 
(5) Fans and blowers 
(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II 
concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81 
(7) 8uckets, shovels and grabs 
(8) Hydraulic hoses with fi ttings attached 
(9) Articles of needleloom felt 
(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g. tool bits, saw blades, 
grinding wheels 
(11) Tyres and tubes 
(12) Electric accumulators 
(13) Electric lamps and tubes 
(14) Knives and cutting blades 
(15) Engines 
(16) Transmission shafts flexible 
(17) Power takeoff shafts (made up or knitted in set form) 
Land calibration sources as may be approved; 
APPROVED: 
LRCI 
LRC 2 
Michell hygrometers and dew pointmeters 
Cassette recorder - reproducer/amplifier unit 
Infants moulded highchair seat shells, trays and footrests 
Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand·woven fern and 
bamboo chests 
Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for 
example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor 
cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs 
Dolls 

Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system 
Other toys 

Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 
IlSmm length 
Rachet type timers 
Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, 
conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree 
decorations and similar articles for Christmas festi vi ties 
(for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas 
stockings, imitation yule logs, Nati vi ty scenes and figures 
therefor) 
Roundabouts, swings, shooting galleries and other 
fairground amusements 

Description of Goods 

Thermosea I ... sea I ant) 
Resin ... resin 
Spanseal ... rubber 
The ... specified: 

SCHEDULE 2 
Decisions Cancelled 

Rates of Duty 
Normal Pref. 

Free Free 

Free Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 
30 
Free 

Free 
34 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

Free 
Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 

Free 
Free 
Free 
Free 

LDC 31 

LDC 31 

Free 
LDC 31 

Free 

Free 
LDC 31 

LDC 31 

Part 
II 

Ref. 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 

99 
99 
99 
99 

99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

99 
99 

99 

No. 98 

Ref. Effective 
No. From To 

622075E 5/87 

621327J 11/86 

6036828 
622017H 
6035198 
621851C 

603451K 
620033J 
682846K 
682630L 

640726K 
682847H 

640743K 

640720L 

640751L 
603492G 
603599L 
603354H 

682849D 

682850H 

622022D 
682851F 

603593A 

603585L 
682852D 

6828538 

Ref. 
No. 

680246L 
522216J 
620212J 

5/87 
4/87 
4/87 
3/87 

4/87 
7/86 
7/87 7/87 
4/87 

4/87 
7/87 7/87 

5/87 

4/87 

5/87 
4/87 
4/87 
3/87 

7/87 7/87 

7/87 7/87 

4/87 
7/87 7/87 

4/87 

3/87 
7/87 7/87 

7/87 7/87 


