NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

(

	Tariff	Tariff		Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effective	
Item		Description of Goods		Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
		(3) Pressings						
		(4) Phenolic, rubber lined						
	Chapter 85	Component parts for the manufacture of NIMT railway line	Free	Free	99	622075E	5/87	••
		fibre optic communications network. A list of approved						
	05 11 010	parts is held by the Collector of Customs, Wellington	Pres	Para	00	e010071	11/00	
N	85.11.019	Eutectic and castolin Teromatec l	Free	Free	99	621327J	11/86	••
		Wire feed units						
K	85.12.029	Contact lens thermal disinfection unit	Free	Free	99	603682B	5/87	
N	85.12.029	Hazardous atmospheres explosion/flameproof heaters	Free	Free	99	622017H	4/87	
0	85.15.105	Car compact disc player/tuner combination	Free	Free	99	603519B	4/87	
N	85.15.259	Catalogued parts as may be approved for VHF and UHF	Free	Free	99	621851C	3/87	
		walkie talkie radios regardless of tariff classification.						
		The approved list is held by the Collector of Customs,						
		Wellington (excludes parts of general use)						
0	85.15.259	MTC 900E colour videogame monitors	Free	Free	99	603451K	4/87	•••
H	85.17.000	Piezo electric buzzers and piezo electric sound alarms	Free	Free	99	620033J	7/86	••
0	85.19.089	Electrical apparatus, etc: - Other kinds	30		99	682846K	7/87	7/87
0	85.23.007	Enamelled magnetic wire, round (in sizes 1.6mm and above)	Free	Free	99	682630L	4/87	••
		and shaped (in all sizes)						
H	85.23.031	SJTO cord sets	Free		•••	640726K	4/87	
0	85.23.039	Insulated (including enamelled or anodised) electric wire,	34		99	682847H	7/87	7/87
		cable, bars, strip and the like (including co-axial cable),						
н	Chaptor 90	whether or not fitted with connectors: - Other	Free	Free	99	640743K	5/87	
n	Chapter 89	Spare and service parts for the vessels ''Spirit of Freedom'' and ''Spirit of Competition''. This	Free	Free	53	040/438	5/6/	••
		applies regardless of tariff classificaton with the						
		following exceptions,						
		(1) Parts of general use						
		(2) Any part which is subject to a specific determination						
		of the Minister						
		(3) Ball, needle and roller bearings						
		(4) Electric motors						
		(5) Fans and blowers						
		(6) Parts of machines approved for entry under Part II						
		concessions 20, 33, 60, 70, 80, 81						
		(7) Buckets, shovels and grabs						
		(8) Hydraulic hoses with fittings attached						
		(9) Articles of needleloom felt						
		(10) Interchangeable tools, e.g. tool bits, saw blades,						
		grinding wheels						
		(11) Tyres and tubes						
	,	(12) Electric accumulators						
		(13) Electric lamps and tubes(14) Knives and cutting blades						
		(15) Engines						
		(15) Engines (16) Transmission shafts flexible						
		(17) Power takeoff shafts (made up or knitted in set form)						
H	90.28.009	Land calibration sources as may be approved;	Free	Free	99	640720L	4/87	
-		APPROVED:						
		LRC 1						
		LRC 2						
ł	90.28.009	Michell hygrometers and dew pointmeters	Free	Free	99	640751L	5/87	••
	92.11.029	Cassette recorder - reproducer/amplifier unit	Free	Free	99	603492G	4/87	••
		Infants moulded highchair seat shells, trays and footrests	Free	Free	99	603599L	4/87	••
C C	94.01.029			Free	99	603354H	3/87	••
۲.	94.01.029 94.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and	Free					
C C	94.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests	Free					7/87
K	94.03.009 97.01.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for	Free	LDC 31	99	682849D	7/87	
K	94.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor	Free		99	682849D	7/87	
K K	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs	Free	LDC 31				7/05
K K	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor	Free		99 99	682849D 682850H	7/87 7/87	7/87
K K D	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls		LDC 31 LDC 31	99	682850H	7/87	
(()))	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free	99 99	682850H 622022D	7/87 4/87	••
K K D D	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls		LDC 31 LDC 31	99	682850H	7/87	••
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys	Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31	99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F	7/87 4/87 7/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of		LDC 31 LDC 31 Free	99 99	682850H 622022D	7/87 4/87	••
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free	99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers	Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example,	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free	99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas stockings, imitation yule logs, Nativity scenes and figures	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000 Whole Item	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas stockings, imitation yule logs, Nativity scenes and figures therefor)	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87	 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.05.000	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas stockings, imitation yule logs, Nativity scenes and figures	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free LDC 31	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L 682852D	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87 7/87	 7/87 7/87
	94.03.009 97.01.000 Whole Item 97.02.000 Whole Item 97.03.009 Whole Item 97.03.009 97.04.009 97.04.009 97.04.009 97.05.000 Whole Item	Ornamental carved camphorwood and hand-woven fern and bamboo chests Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children (for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and pedal motor cars); dolls' prams and dolls' push chairs Dolls Aquaplay, being a waterplay canal system Other toys Plastic human charicatures on miniature skateboards of 115mm length Rachet type timers Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes); Christmas tree decorations and similar articles for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial Christmas trees, Christmas stockings, imitation yule logs, Nativity scenes and figures therefor) Roundabouts, swings, shooting galleries and other	Free Free	LDC 31 LDC 31 Free LDC 31 Free Free LDC 31	99 99 99 99 99	682850H 622022D 682851F 603593A 603585L 682852D	7/87 4/87 7/87 4/87 3/87 7/87	 7/87 7/87

	Tariff					Ref. No.		
	Item	Description of Goods				NO.		
ĸ	32.12.009	Thermoseal sealant)	••			680246L	••	••
Н	39.01.211	Resin resin	••	• • •	••	522216J	••	••
K	40.06.012	Spanseal rubber	••			620212J	• • •	••
0		The specified:						